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Disclaimer 

The information contained in this document is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer, solicitation, invitation 

or recommendation to subscribe for or purchase any securities, or other products or to provide any investment advice or service of any kind. 

This document is solely intended for distribution to and use by professional investors. This document is not directed at, and is not intended 

for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or 

regulation or which would subject Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEX”) to any registration requirement within such 

jurisdiction or country. 

 

This document contains forward-looking statements which are based on the current expectations, estimates, projections, beliefs and 

assumptions of HKEX about the businesses and the markets in which it and its subsidiaries operate. These forward-looking statements are 

not guarantees of future performance and are subject to market risk, uncertainties and factors beyond the control of HKEX. Therefore, 

actual outcomes and returns may differ materially from the assumptions made and the statements contained in this document. 

 

Where this document refers to Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect and/or Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect (together, the “Stock 

Connect” programs), please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in 

Hong Kong; southbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in Mainland China. Direct access to the Stock 

Connect is not available outside Hong Kong and Mainland China. 

 

Where this document refers to Bond Connect, please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to foreign investors 

that are able to trade onshore bonds on the China Foreign Exchange Trade System & National Interbank Funding Centre. 

 

Although the information contained in this document is obtained or compiled from sources believed to be reliable, HKEX does not guarantee 

the accuracy, validity, timeliness or completeness of the information or data for any particular purpose, and shall not accept any 

responsibility for, or be liable for, errors, omissions or other inaccuracies in the information or for the consequences thereof. The information 

set out in this document is provided on an “as is” and “as available” basis and may be amended or changed. It is not a substitute for 

professional advice which takes account of your specific circumstances and nothing in this document constitutes legal advice. HKEX shall 

not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage, directly or indirectly, arising from the use of or reliance upon any information provided in 

this document. 
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2018 – Key Highlights 

 

 Record full year revenue and PAT 
Revenue of $15.9bn (+20% YoY) and PAT of $9.3bn (+26% YoY) 

Record volumes in Cash and Derivatives Markets 
Cash Market headline ADT +22% YoY, Futures and Options ADV +38% YoY, LME chargeable ADV +5% YoY 

World leader in IPO funds raised 
the 6th time in the last 10 years, with total funds raised of $288 billion 

Stock Connect 4 year anniversary 
2018 enhancements include expanding the daily quota, launching Northbound Investor ID and reaching 

consensus with mainland exchanges to include WVR companies in Southbound Connect 

Growth in Bond Connect  
ADT reached RMB3.6 billion, foreign holdings in China’s interbank bond market more than doubled to 

RMB1.7 trillion as of December, Bloomberg became Bond Connect’s second trading platform 

Solid Contribution from Commodities 
LME volumes returned to growth, Qianhai Mercantile Exchange spot trading platform launched in October, a 

foundation for HKEX’s commodities business in China 

#1 

4th 
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Key Financial Highlights – Strong Growth in Revenue and Profits 

 

Revenue and other Income EBITDA 

Basic Earnings per Share Full Year Dividend per Share 

2017 2018 2017 2018 

2017 2018 2017 2018 

$13.2bn $15.9bn $9.6bn $11.8bn 

$5.40 $6.71 $6.03 $7.50 

+ 20% + 22% 

+ 24% + 24% 
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13,180 

15,867 

3,566 4,110 

9,614 

11,757 

7,404 

9,312 

6.03 
7.50 

 income 
Basic Earnings Per 

Share 

Operating 

 Expenses (1) 
EBITDA 

Profit Attributable to 

HKEX Shareholders 

Staff, IT and  

premises expenses  
Group EBITDA margin  1%  

PAT %  more than EBITDA 

due to  in D&A 

% increase lower than PAT due 

to shares issued for  

scrip dividends 

Revenue and Other 

Income 

+ 20% + 22% + 26% + 24% ($) 

$88.2bn 

ADT 

+22% $107.4bn Margin 73% 74% 

+ 15% 
 ($ million) 

Trading and clearing fees   

from record ADT & derivatives 

ADV; 

 

Listing fees and Depository 

fees  

 

(1) Excludes depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of profits less losses of joint ventures 

Record Financial Performance 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 
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1,178 1,189 
1,287 

1,511 1,575 

2,520 

2,330 

1,531 
1,432 

1,553 1,543 

1,241 

1,716 1,777 

2,033 
1,878 

2,562 
2,479 2,443 

1,828 

2,335 2,286 

2,471 

2,757 
2,796 

4,057 

3,747 

2,775 
2,751 

2,879 
2,848 

2,638 

3,048 
3,155 

3,454 
3,523 

4,150 
4,044 4,102 

3,571 

734 689 
753 782 

718 
862 881 829 854 834 834 

933 
833 878 887 

968 935 983 1,025 
1,167 

1,601 1,597 
1,718 

1,975 
2,078 

3,195 

2,866 

1,946 
1,897 

2,045 
2,014 

1,705 

2,215 
2,277 

2,567 2,555 

3,215 

3,061 3,077 

2,404 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Profit attributable to Shareholders - Group

Revenue and Other Income

Operating Expenses

EBITDA

(1)   

Q1-Q3 2018 Performance Significantly above Historical Trend Line 

(1) Excludes depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of profits less losses of joint ventures 

(2) Dotted trend lines are illustrative and do not constitute a forward forecast 

Quarterly performance 

 ($ million) 

Strong ADT and ADV in the first 3 quarters of 2018, moderating in Q4,  

resulting in overall record financial performance for the year 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
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(21) 
(553) 492 

1,308 
1,343 118 

13,180 

15,867 

2017 Cash Equity Equity and Financial
Derivatives

Commodities Clearing Platform and
Infrastructure

Corporate Items 2018

Excellent Performance from Equity, Derivatives and Clearing Segments(1) 

Change  
year-on-year 

Trading fees & 

tariffs  from  

ADT of equity 

products 

 

Listing fees  due 

to  listed cos and  

record IPOs 

 

 

% 

Trading fees 

 from  ADT of 

DWs, CBBCs & 

warrants, and 

record derivatives 

ADV 

 

Listing fees  due 

to record newly 

listed DWs and 

CBBCs 

Trading fees 

 from fee 

discounts but 

partly offset by new 

OTC booking fee 

Clearing fees   

from  HK ADT 

and  SI 

 

Net investment  

income  due to  

Margin Fund size 

and  return 

 

Network fees  

due to  sales of 

throttles driven by 

MSCI inclusion, 

new EPs and China 

Connect EPs 

migrating to new 

China Connect 

Central Gateway 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External portfolio 

excluding interest 

income (see next 

page) 

(1) Headline ADT up 22% (2018: $107.4bn; 2017: $88.2bn); ADT of cash equity up 18% (2018: $84.2bn; 2017: $71.2bn); ADT of DWs, CBBCs and warrants included under 

equity and financial derivatives up 36% (2018: $23.2bn; 2017: $17.0bn) 

 

Increase came from cash and derivatives trading & clearing fees and listing fees 

-69% +15% +60% -1% +28% +21% +20% 

Segmental revenue 

($ million) 



10 

790  785  

24  

207  

1,319  

58  

912 

36 14 

632 

5 

1,643 

61 0 

(106) 
(14) 

Net Investment Income In Line with 2017, Despite Weakening Economic Backdrop  

2018: $1,584m (2017: $1,599m) 

Net Investment Income by Funds 

 ($ million) 

Corporate  
Funds Margin Funds 

Net Investment Income by Category of Investments 

Clearing House  
Funds 

2018 2017 

Average Fund Size 

 ($ billion) 

       2017 2018       2017 2018      2017 2018 

 12.4   19.1  

 136.6  
 149.9  

 20.6  

 25.3  

Corporate
Funds

Margin Funds

Clearing House
Funds

169.6 

194.3 

2017 2018 

Bonds 

Collective 

investment 

schemes 

Cash & bank 

deposits 
FX Equities 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 

 ($ million) 
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2,782 

1,718 777 

4,073 

409 

9,614 

3,271 2,930 

698 

5,356 

508 

11,757 

Trading fees & tariffs 

from   ADT of equity 

products 

 

Listing fees  due to  

listed cos and record IPOs 
 

 

Trading fees   due to  

ADT of DWs, CBBCs & 

warrants, and  

record derivatives ADV  

 

Listing fees  due to 

record newly listed DWs 

and CBBCs 

 

Opex  due to  allocated 

costs of Listing Division 

Trading fees  from fee 

discounts 

  

Opex  due to one-off 

insurance recovery of legal 

costs in 2017,  LME staff 

costs,  legal & 

professional fees for 

strategic initiatives, partly 

offset by  QME opex from 

 staff costs 

 

Clearing fees  from  HK 

ADT and  SI 

  

Net investment income  

on  Margin Fund size and 

 return 

 

Opex  due to  staff 

costs, IT costs and 

premises expenses 

 

Overall EBITDA  

margin  1%  

Network fees  due to  

sales of throttles driven by 

MSCI inclusion, new EPs 

and China Connect EPs 

migrating to new China 

Connect Central Gateway 

 

 

Segmental EBITDA: Higher Total EBITDA with Particularly Good Performance 

from Equities, Derivatives and Clearing 

Cash Equity 
Equity & Financial 

Derivatives 
Commodities Clearing 

Platform & 

Infrastructure 

Group Total  

(incl. Corp. Items) 

Share of Group EBITDA  
(before Corporate Items) 

% 

EBITDA Margin % 

 ($ million) 

28% 26% 

83% 85% 78% 84% 54% 49% 84% 87% 73% 75% 

73% 74% 

18% 23% 8% 5% 42% 42% 4% 4% 

100% 100% 

+ 18% + 71% - 10% + 32% + 24% + 22% 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 
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+ 17% + 23% + 67% 

+ 29% 
(excluding one-off items) 

+ 15%  - 11% 

Staff costs and 

related expenses 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 

IT & computer 

maintenance exp 
Premises expenses 

Legal & professional 

fees 

Other operating 

expenses (1) 

Depreciation and 

amortisation 

+ 12% 
 ($ million) 

2,273 

433 354 

79 

427 

858 

2,540 

508 437 

132 

493 

762 

Staff costs  due to  

headcount,  bonus and 

salaries 

Operating Expenses – Investments in Talent, IT and Premises 

 due to  maintenance 

expenses for new IT 

systems and network 

upgrades 

 

 Rental expenses due to 

new offices 

 

One-off insurance 

recovery in 2017 relating 

to LME’s warehouse 

litigation 

 

 fees for strategic 

initiatives 

 

 due to certain IT 

systems were fully 

amortised in Q4 2017 and 

2018 

 relocation expenses for 

consolidation of offices 

 

 index license fees due 

to  ADV 

(1) Includes product marketing and promotion expenses 

 

Total opex excluding depreciation & amortisation - 2018: $4,110m (2017: $3,566m) 
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Recap of HKEX’s Strategic Vision 

 

What is our long-term aspiration? 

Mainland International 

Issuers /  
Products 

Issuers /  
Products 

WEALTH 

MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

CENTRE 

RMB 

PRICING 

CENTRE 

Investors Investors 

What have we achieved so far? 

Expanded our asset class reach 

Created mutual market access channels 

Reformed our listing regime 

1 

2 

3 
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Key Strategic Milestones Achieved in 2016-18 

 

We have achieved a lot but more needs to be done 

1. Launch new benchmark RMB derivatives 

2. Offer new OTC Clear products 

3. Explore Bond Connect 

1. Expand product complex in London and Hong Kong 

2. “Financialise” the LME  

3. “Physicalise” the Mainland market 

4. Pursue “Commodities Connect” with Mainland  

1. Upgrade core systems  

2. Consolidate data centres and leverage Mainland 

Technology Centre 

3. Enhance market microstructure 

1. Grow core listing franchise 

2. Expand mutual connectivity, launch “Primary Connect”  

3. Expand our derivatives product suites  

EQUITIES 

FIC 

COMMODITIES 

PLATFORM / 

MICRO- 

STRUCTURE 

 Listing Reforms 

 Shenzhen Connect, Connect enhancements 

 Investor ID for Northbound 

 A shares index inclusion 

 New products (L&I, MSCI AXJ Futures, SSF&O) 

 Bond Connect + enhancements 

 Pilot T-bond futures 

 New currency pairs, options 

 Cross-currency swaps, client clearing 

 LME Strategic Pathway delivery 

 Qianhai Mercantile Exchange 

 LMEprecious 

 Hong Kong gold futures 

 OTP-Cash, Genium 4 

 Hedge exemption, position limit 

 After-hours enhancements 

 VCM, CAS, Pre-trade Risk Management  

 Innovation Lab 
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Financial Highlights – Income Statement 

($ million, unless stated otherwise) 2018 

% of Revenue &  

Other Income 2017 

% of Revenue &  

Other Income Y-o-Y Change 

Results 

Revenue and other income 15,867  100% 13,180 100% 20% 

Operating expenses (4,110) (26%) (3,566) (27%) 15% 

EBITDA 11,757  74% 9,614 73% 22% 

Depreciation and amortisation (762) (5%) (858) (7%) -11% 

Operating profit 10,995 69% 8,756 66% 26% 

Finance costs and share of profits less losses of 

joint ventures 
(112) (1%) (146) (1%) -23% 

Profit before taxation 10,883  68% 8,610 65% 26% 

Taxation (1,592) (10%) (1,255) (9%) 27% 

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 21  0% 49  0% -57% 

Profit attributable to HKEX shareholders 9,312  58% 7,404 56% 26% 

Basic earnings per share (HK$) $7.50 $6.03 24% 

Headline ADT on the Stock Exchange $107.4 bn $88.2 bn  22% 

Capex $988 m $788 m 25% 
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Performance by Operating Segment 

(1) % Share of Group EBITDA (including Corporate Items) 

 

$ million 
 Cash 

Equity 

 Equity & 

Financial 

Derivatives  

 

Commodities 
 Clearing 

 Platform and 

Infrastructure  

 Corporate  

Items 

Group 

2018 

Group 

2017 

Revenue and other income 3,855 3,503 1,415 6,168 678 248  15,867  13,180 

   % of Group Total 24% 22% 9% 39% 4% 2% 100% 100% 

Operating expenses (584) (573) (717) (812) (170) (1,254) (4,110) (3,566) 

EBITDA 3,271 2,930 698 5,356 508 (1,006) 11,757 9,614 

   % of Group Total (1) 28% 25% 6% 46% 4% (9%) 100% 100% 

   EBITDA margin 85% 84% 49% 87% 75% N/A 74% 73% 

Depreciation and 

amortisation 
(82) (71) (298) (193) (37) (81) (762) (858) 

Finance costs - - - (38) - (76) (114) (134) 

Share of profits less losses 

of joint ventures 
10 (8) - - - - 2 (12) 

Profit before taxation 3,199 2,851 400 5,125 471 (1,163) 10,883 8,610 
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1,116 1,069 

181 193 

139 153 

1,436 1,415 

1,498 
2,462 

505 

822 

186 

210 
6 

9 
2,195 

3,503 

1,954 2,386 

828 
899 490 
496 

91 
74 

3,363 
3,855 

Drivers of Trading and Clearing Revenue 

Cash Equity 

Trading fees & tariffs  from  ADT 

 

Listing fees  due to  listed companies 

and record IPOs 

 

Trading fees  due to  ADT of DWs, 

CBBCs & warrants, record derivatives 

ADV and  proportion of higher fee 

products (3)  

 

Listing fees  due to record newly listed 

DWs and CBBCs 

 

Trading fees  from fee discounts on 

short-dated and medium-dated carries, 

which outweighed the impact of  

chargeable ADV 

Clearing fees  due to  HK ADT but 

partly offset by LMEC fee discounts 

 

Net investment income   

due to  Margin Funds and  return 

 

One-off Lehman post-liquidation interest 

in  2017 

Stock Exchange listing fees Clearing and settlement fees Depository, custody and nominee 

services fees Market data fees Other revenue and sundry income Net investment income 

Trading fees and trading tariffs 

Equity & Financial Derivatives Commodities Clearing 

441k 

HKFE ADV(1) 

+56% 685k 

428k 

Stock Options ADV 

+21% 517k 

+ 15% 
 ($ million) 

$71.2bn 

ADT 

+18% $84.2bn 

+ 60% - 1% + 28% 

$17.0bn 

ADT 

+36% $23.2bn 601k 

LME chargeable ADV(2) 

+5% 630k 

$220.5bn 

SI 

+21% $266.2bn 

601k 

LME chargeable ADV(2) 

+5% 630k 

$88.2bn 

ADT 

+22% $107.4bn 

Relationship between headline ADT and overall trading and clearing income is not linear 

(1) Excludes London Metal Mini Futures, Gold Futures and Iron Ore Futures  

(2) Total LME ADV: 730k (2017: 624k) 

(3) A higher proportion of HSI products were traded and various stock options moved to a higher fee tier in 2018 

288 422 

2,691 
3,281 

892 

979 145 

109 
809 

1,377 4,825 

6,168 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 
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Trading and Clearing Revenue by Segment 

 

  

Revenue diversification following acquisition of LME and growing Derivatives Market   

(1) Includes all products traded on Cash Market platform (ie, equity products, DWs, CBBCs and warrants) 

54% 

17% 

2% 

27% 

77% 

18% 

4% 

1% 

Acquisition of LME  

in Dec 2012 
Significant growth in 

commodities 

$53.9bn $66.9bn ADT 

$3,854m $6,786m 

• LME Clear commenced 

operation since Sep 2014 

• LME fee commercialization  

since Jan 2015 

2012 2014/2015 2016 2017 

Improved sentiment in Cash Market 

$7,547m 

$88.2bn 

Trading and 

Clearing Revenue 

Commodities 
Stock 

Options 

HKFE Futures  

& Options, and 

OTC contracts 

Cash 

Cash 
(1)  

(1)  

61% 
19% 

3% 

17% 

2018 

$107.4bn 

Cash 
(1)  Cash 

(1)  Cash 
(1)  

$9,620m 

61% 
15% 

2% 

22% 

Cash 
(1)  

Record revenue driven by strong 

growth in trading volumes across all 

asset classes 

Cash 
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6.5  
11.8  

7.9  
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9.8  
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11.6  13.1  12.4  
16.0  

12.5  13.0  11.9  
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13.6  14.2  
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9.8  
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10.8  10.3  

1.3  

7.4  
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5.0  
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6.7  
7.9  

9.1  

14.0  

16.9  

10.0  
8.6  

7.9  

7.6  

6.1  6.8  
5.8  

6.6  

4.9  4.3  

0.5  
1.0  

1.5  

2.6  

4.0  

6.5  

7.4  

5.9  5.2  
4.8  

4.9  

4.0  4.0  

3.0  

3.2  

3.0  2.8  

7.8  

19.2  

10.7  

6.9  6.4  6.0  
8.6  

10.9  
13.3  

17.9  

21.6  

30.6  

43.8  

51.4  

37.4  38.3  
35.4  

39.7  

32.6  33.9  

29.6  

39.4  

32.2  31.6  

0.8% 

2.2% 

1.4% 1.3% 
1.7% 

2.3% 

3.7% 3.9% 

4.7% 
5.3% 

5.7% 
6.1% 

6.4% 

8.4% 

6.0% 
6.4% 

6.0% 
5.8% 5.6% 5.7% 

4.8% 
5.2% 

4.4% 
5.0% 

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

1Q 15 2Q 15 3Q 15 4Q 15 1Q 16 2Q 16 3Q 16 4Q 16 1Q 17 2Q 17 3Q 17 4Q 17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18

Source: HKEX data as of 31 Dec 2018 

(1) Northbound (NB) trading is conducted in RMB; The NB figures in the chart are converted to HKD based on the month-end exchange rate 

(2) CSRC and SFC jointly announced the approval of Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect on 16 Aug 2016 

(3) China Insurance Regulatory Commission (CIRC) published the notice on 8 Sep 2016 

 

NB record  

of RMB42.8bn on  

2 Nov 2018 

SB record  

of HK$43.8bn  

on 6 Feb 2018 

 Southbound turnover picked up after the announcement of Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect(2) and the approval of onshore 

insurance funds to trade through Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect(3)   

 Northbound turnover exceeded Southbound in 2018 in particular after the MSCI A-shares inclusion 

Stock Connect Average Daily Trading Volume (HKD bn) 

Further index inclusions in 2019 are expected to stimulate Northbound turnover 

Shenzhen Southbound 

Shanghai Northbound (1) 

Shenzhen Northbound (1) 

Shanghai Southbound 

Stock Connect contributed $678m in income in 2018, 65% higher than 2017 

Total average daily trading volume 

Percentage of Southbound turnover of Hong Kong Market  

Stock Connect – Trading Trends 
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Thank you 

HKEX Group Website: www.hkexgroup.com 

HKEXnews Website: www.hkexnews.hk 


